operations or financial position that would have been reported had the Mergers been completed as of the dates
presented, and should not be taken as representative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial
position of the combined company following the Mergers. The actual financial position and results of operations of
the combined company following the Mergers may significantly differ from the pro forma financial statements
reflected herein due to a variety of factors. The pro forma financial statements are based upon available information
and certain assumptions that management believes are reasonable.

85

Edgar Filing: FMC TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 186

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2016

Historical
Technip
(Note 4a)

Historical
FMCTI

(Note 4b)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Other

Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined

(In millions of U.S. dollars)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,117.8 $ 1,075.0 $ �  $ 13.8 4(i) $ 4,025.3

(181.3) 4(j)
Trade receivables 2,183.2 782.2 �  (36.5) 4(i) 2,928.9
Costs and estimated earnings
in excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts

719.2 665.7 �  �  1,384.9

Inventories 453.6 679.0 �  0.3 4(i) 1,132.9
Derivative financial
instruments

134.2 151.8 �  �  286.0

Prepaid expenses �  53.4 �  (53.4) 4(h) �
Income taxes receivable 301.8 48.1 �  21.0 4(g) 370.9
Other current assets 817.0 250.0 �  53.4

10.3

4(h)

4(i)

1,130.7

Total current assets 7,726.8 3,705.2 �  (172.4) 11,259.6
Investments in equity
affiliates

162.8 �  �  18.0 4(i) 180.8

Investments 7.1 25.2 �  �  32.3
Other financial assets 237.2 �  (18.1) 4(i) 219.1
Property, plant and
equipment, net

2,744.9 1,328.8 �  �  4,073.7

Goodwill 3,848.2 522.5 4,228.9 3,4(f), 4(g) 8,599.6
Intangible assets, net 112.1 230.8 1,039.2 4(c) �  1,382.1
Deferred income taxes 514.7 184.3 �  4.3 4(i) 703.3
Derivative financial
instruments

�  2.6 �  �  2.6

Other assets �  161.4 �  �  161.4

Total assets $ 15,353.8 $ 6,160.8 $ 5,268.1 $ (168.2) $ 26,614.5

Liabilities and equity
Short-term debt and current
portion of long-term debt

$ 839.2 $ 27.6 $ �  $ 501.7 4(h) $ 1,368.5

Edgar Filing: FMC TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 187

Accounts payable, trade 2,835.6 415.0 77.0 4(g) 61.1

(11.2)

4(g)

4(i)

3,377.5

Advance payments 636.3 456.9 �  2.5 4(i) 1,095.7
Billings in excess of costs and
estimated earnings on
uncompleted contracts

907.9 146.4 �  �  1,054.3

Accrued payroll �  169.2 �  (169.2) 4(h) �
Derivative financial
instruments

311.1 216.5 �  �  527.6

Income taxes payable 368.3 41.0 �  �  409.3
Other current liabilities 2,035.4 315.1 �  169.2

0.4

4(h)

4(i)

2,520.1

Total current liabilities 7,933.8 1,787.7 77.0 554.5 10,353.0
Long-term debt, less current
portion

1,726.9 1,298.7 �  (501.7) 4(h) 2,523.9

Accrued pension and other
post-retirement benefits, less
current portion

191.8 210.5 �  �  402.3

Derivative financial
instruments

�  7.0 �  �  7.0

Deferred income taxes 164.2 119.4 392.6 4(d) 0.4 4(i) 676.6
Other liabilities 98.1 93.3 �  �  191.4
Commitments and contingent
liabilities
Stockholders� equity:
Share capital / common stock 103.6 2.9 (2.9) 4(e) (103.6

467.9

) 4(h)

4(h)

467.9

Common stock held in
employee benefit trust

�  (7.0) 7.0 4(e) �  �

Treasury stock (34.5) (1,638.5) 1,638.5 4(e) (181.3) 4(j) (215.8)
Capital in excess of par value
of common stock

2,556.0 761.6 (761.6

7,426.7

) 4(e)

4(f)

103.6

(467.9)

4(h)

4(h)

9,618.4

Retained earnings 2,662.8 4,271.7 (4,271.7) 4(e) (40.1) 4(g) 2,622.7
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss

(58.1) (762.5) 762.5 4(e) �  (58.1)

Total stockholders� equity 5,229.8 2,628.2 4,798.5 (221.4) 12,435.1
Noncontrolling interests 9.2 16.0 �  25.2

Total equity 5,239.0 2,644.2 4,798.5 (221.4) 12,460.3

Total liabilities and equity $ 15,353.8 $ 6,160.8 $ 5,268.1 $ (168.2) $ 26,614.5

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Edgar Filing: FMC TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 188

86

Edgar Filing: FMC TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 189

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Historical
Technip
(Note 5a)

Historical
FMCTI

Note (5b)

Purchase
Accounting
and Other

Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined Notes

(In millions of U.S. dollars, except per
share data)
Revenue $ 11,472.0 $ 6,362.7 $ 53.8 5(f) $ 17,865.5

(23.0) 5(h)
Costs and expenses
Cost of revenue 9,890.8 4,894.8 216.9 5(c) 14,998.0

(4.5) 5(h)
Selling, general and administrative expense 689.7 628.3 (3.5) 5(d) 1,316.9

2.4 5(h)
Research and development expense 95.5 135.3 �  230.8
Restructuring and impairment expense 521.3 112.2 �  633.5

Total costs and expenses 11,197.3 5,770.6 211.3 17,179.2
Other income (expense), net 5.3 (57.2) 58.1 5(f) 6.2
Share of income/(loss) of equity affiliates 7.2 �  (53.8) 5(f) (27.8)

18.8 5(h)

Income before financial income/(expense),
net and income taxes 287.2 534.9 (157.4) 664.7
Financial income/(expenses), net (129.6) (32.3) (58.1) 5(f) (220.0)

Income before income taxes 157.6 502.6 (215.5) 444.7
Provision for income taxes 132.3 107.8 (75.9) 5(e) 162.1

(2.1) 5(h)

Net income $ 25.3 $ 394.8 $ (137.5) $ 282.6

Net income/(loss) attributable to Technip
/ FMCTI, respectively $ 26.2 $ 393.1 $ (137.5) $ 281.8
Net income/(loss) attributable to minority
interests (0.9) 1.7 0.8
Earnings per share attributable to Technip
/ FMCTI, respectively
Basic $ 0.23 $ 1.70 $ 0.60
Diluted $ 0.23 $ 1.70 $ 0.59

Edgar Filing: FMC TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 190

Weighted average shares outstanding to
Technip / FMCTI, respectively
Basic 114.9 230.9 467.9 5(g)
Diluted 114.9 231.7 479.1 5(g)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

87

Edgar Filing: FMC TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 191

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

Historical
Technip
(Note 5a)

Historical
FMCTI

(Note 5b)

Purchase
Accounting
and Other

Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined Notes

(In millions of U.S. dollars, except per
share data)
Revenue $ 4,782.6 $ 2,359.0 $ 25.5 5(f) $ 7,145.0

(22.1) 5(h)
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue 3,938.1 1,853.6 109.0 5(c) 5,891.9

(8.8) 5(h)
Selling, general and administrative expense 291.0 316.5 (19.4) 5(d) 593.5

5.4 5(h)
Research and development expense 45.9 66.2 �  112.1
Restructuring and impairment expense 116.3 51.6 (16.7) 5(d) 151.2

Total costs and expenses 4,391.3 2,287.9 69.5 6,748.7
Other income (expense), net (2.1) (20.7) 19.6 5(f) (3.2)
Share of income/(loss) of equity affiliates 38.6 �  (25.5) 5(f) 30.0

16.9 5(h)

Income before financial income/(expense),
net and income taxes 427.8 50.4 (55.1) 423.1
Financial income/(expenses), net (125.0) (15.1) (19.6) 5(f) (159.7)

Income before income taxes 302.8 35.3 (74.7) 263.4
Provision for income taxes 41.8 13.4 (32.4) 5(e) 21.0

(1.8) 5(h)

Net income $ 261.0 $ 21.9 $ (40.5) $ 242.4

Net income/(loss) attributable to Technip
/ FMCTI, respectively $ 261.3 $ 22.0 $ (40.5) $ 242.8
Net income/(loss) attributable to minority
interests (0.3) (0.1) (0.4)
Earnings per share attributable to Technip
/ FMCTI, respectively
Basic $ 2.20 $ 0.10 $ 0.52
Diluted $ 2.16 $ 0.10 $ 0.52

Edgar Filing: FMC TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 192

Weighted average shares outstanding to
Technip / FMCTI, respectively
Basic 118.9 227.5 467.9 5(g)
Diluted 124.5 228.5 479.1 5(g)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

88

Edgar Filing: FMC TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 193

Table of Contents

[…]

the year ended December 31, 2015 and from the historical unaudited interim consolidated financial statements as of
and for the six months ended June 30, 2016, prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB. These
statements of income for the year ended December 31, 2015 and for the six-months ended June 30, 2016 and
statement of financial position prepared under IFRS as issued by the IASB have been adjusted to reflect Technip�s
consolidated statements of income and statement of financial position on a U.S. GAAP basis and translated from
Euros to U.S. dollars, the reporting currency of the combined company using the exchange rates derived from the
European Central Bank of 1.1102 as of June 30, 2016, and the average exchange rate of 1.1155 during the six months
ended June 30, 2016 and 1.1097 for the twelve months ended December 31, 2015. The reconciliation is as follows
(which is unaudited in millions):

95

Edgar Filing: FMC TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 207

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

TECHNIP PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2016 (UNAUDITED)

(In millions)
Historical
Technip

IFRS to
U.S.

GAAP and
Reclassification

Adjustments Notes

Historical
Adjusted
Technip

Historical
Adjusted
Technip

Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment, Net � 2,472.4 � 0.0 � 2,472.4 $ 2,744.9
Goodwill 3,466.2 6(f) 3,466.2 3,848.2
Intangible Assets, Net 3,567.2 (3,466.2) 6(f) 101.0 112.1
Investments in Equity Affiliates 146.6 �  146.6 162.8
Investments 6.4 6(f) 6.4 7.1
Other Financial Assets 186.5 (6.4) 6(f) 213.6 237.2

33.5 6(f)
Deferred Tax Assets 455.0 0.7 6(d) 463.6 514.7

7.9 6(e)
Available-For-Sale Financial Assets 33.5 (33.5) 6(f) �  �

Total Non-Current Assets 6,861.2 8.6 6,869.8 7,627.0
Inventories 408.6 �  408.6 453.6
Construction Contracts�Amounts in Assets 647.8 �  647.8 719.2
Advances Paid to Suppliers 101.0 (101.0) 6(f) �  �
Derivative Financial Instruments 120.9 �  120.9 134.2
Trade Receivables 1,966.5 �  1,966.5 2,183.2
Current Income Tax Receivables 271.8 �  271.8 301.8
Other Current Receivables 634.2 0.7 6(f) 735.9 817.0

101.0 6(f)
Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,808.3 �  2,808.3 3,117.8

Total Current Assets 6,959.1 0.7 6,959.8 7,726.8
Assets Classified as Held for Sale 0.7 (0.7) 6(f) �  �

Total Assets �13,821.0 � 8.6 �13,829.6 $ 15,353.8

Equity and Liabilities
Share Capital � 93.3 � 0.0 � 93.3 $ 103.6
Share Premium 2,302.3 �  2,302.3 2,556.0
Retained Earnings 2,256.0 (92.0) 6(a) 2,398.5 2,662.8

(20.8) 6(b)
(2.0) 6(d)
23.1 6(e)

Edgar Filing: FMC TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 208

234.2 6(f)
Treasury Shares (31.1) �  (31.1) (34.5)
Foreign Currency Translation Reserves 58.6 (58.6) 6(f) �  �
Fair Value Reserves (201.3) 106.7 6(a) �  �

(16.4) 6(e)
111.0 6(f)

Accumulated Other Comprehensive
Income/(Loss) 58.6 6(f) (52.4) (58.1)

(111.0) 6(f)
Net Income 237.7 (234.2) 6(f) �  �

(14.7) 6(a)
10.4 6(b)
0.8 6(d)

Total Equity Attributable to Shareholders of
the Parent Company 4,715.5 (4.9) 4,710.6 5,229.8
Non-Controlling Interests 8.3 �  8.3 9.2

Total Equity 4,723.8 (4.9) 4,718.9 5,239.0
Non-Current Financial Debts 1,555.5 �  1,555.5 1,726.9
Accrued Pensions and Other Post-Retirement
Benefits, less Current Portion 1.2 6(e) 172.8 191.8

171.6 6(f)
Non-Current Provisions 216.2 (171.6) 6(f) �  �

(44.6) 6(f)
Deferred Tax Liabilities 145.4 2.5 6(b) 147.9 164.2
Other Non-Current Liabilities 43.7 44.6 6(f) 88.3 98.1

Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,960.8 3.7 1,964.5 2,181.0
Current Financial Debts 748.0 7.9 6(b) 755.9 839.2
Trade Payables 2,554.1 �  2,554.1 2,835.6
Construction Contracts�Amounts in Liabilities 815.9 1.9 6(d) 817.8 907.9
Derivative Financial Instruments 280.2 �  280.2 311.1
Current Provisions 521.9 (521.9) 6(f) �  �
Current Income Tax Payables 331.7 �  331.7 368.3
Advance Payments 573.1 6(f) 573.1 636.3
Other Current Liabilities 1,884.6 521.9 6(f) 1,833.4 2,035.4

(573.1) 6(f)

Total Current Liabilities 7,136.4 9.8 7,146.2 7,933.8
Total Liabilities 9,097.2 13.5 9,110.7 10,114.8

Total Equity and Liabilities �13,821.0 � 8.6 �13,829.6 $ 15,353.8

96

Edgar Filing: FMC TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 209

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

TECHNIP PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 (UNAUDITED)

(In millions)
Historical
Technip

IFRS to
U.S.

GAAP and
Reclassification

Adjustments Notes

Historical
Adjusted
Technip

Historical
Adjusted
Technip

Revenues �10,337.9 � �  �10,337.9 $ 11,472.0
Cost of Sales (8,892.2) (7.0) 6(e) (8,913.0) (9,890.8)

(13.8) 6(c)

Gross Margin 1,445.7 (20.8) 1,424.9 1,581.2
Research and Development Costs (86.1) �  (86.1) (95.5)
Selling Costs (214.5) (3.1) 6(d) �  �

217.6 6(f) �
Administrative Costs (403.9) 403.9 6(f) �  �
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses (621.5) 6(f) (621.5) (689.7)
Restructuring and Impairment Expense (469.8) 6(f) (469.8) (521.3)
Other Operating Income 20.3 (20.3) 6(f) �  �
Other Operating Expenses (15.5) 15.5 6(f) �  �
Other Income/(Expenses), net 4.8 6(f) 4.8 5.3

Operating Income/(Loss) from Recurring
Activities 746.0 (493.7) 252.3 280.0
Share of Income/(Loss) of Equity Affiliates 54.6 (48.1) 6(a) 6.5 7.2

Operating Income/(Loss) from Recurring
Activities after Income/(Loss) of Equity
Affiliates 800.6 (541.8) 258.8 287.2
Income/(Loss) from Disposals of Activities �  �  �  �
Charges from Non-Current Activities (469.8) 469.8 6(f) �  �

Operating Income/(Loss) 330.8 (72.0) 258.8 287.2
Financial Income 625.5 8.4 6(a) �  �

(3.2) 6(e)
(630.7) 6(f)

Financial Expenses (783.1) 28.2 6(b) �  �
�  7.4 6(e)

747.5 6(f)
Financial Income/(Expenses), net 630.7 6(f) (116.8) (129.6)

(747.5) 6(f)

Edgar Filing: FMC TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 210

Income/(Loss) before Tax 173.2 (31.2) 142.0 157.6
Income Tax Expense (117.0) (13.6) 6(a) (119.2) (132.3)

9.3 6(b)
1.1 6(d)
1.0 6(e)

Income/(Loss) from Continuing
Operations 56.2 (33.4) 22.8 25.3

Net Income/(Loss) for the Period � 56.2 (�33.4) � 22.8 $ 25.3

Net Income/(Loss) attributable to Technip 45.1 (21.5) 23.6 26.2
Net Income/(Loss) attributable to
minority interests � 11.1 (�11.9) (�0.8) $ (0.9)

97

Edgar Filing: FMC TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 211

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

TECHNIP PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 (UNAUDITED)

(In millions)
Historical
Technip

IFRS to
U.S.

GAAP and
Reclassification

Adjustments Notes

Historical
Adjusted
Technip

Historical
Adjusted
Technip

Revenues � 4,287.4 � 0.0 � 4,287.4 $ 4,782.6
Cost of Sales (3,529.3) 1.2 6(d) (3,530.3) (3,938.1)

(2.2) 6(e)

Gross Margin 758.1 (1.0) 757.1 844.5
Research and Development Costs (41.1) �  (41.1) (45.9)
Selling Costs (103.3) 103.3 6(f) �  �
Administrative Costs (157.6) 157.6 6(f) �  �
Selling , General and Administrative
Expenses (260.9) 6(f) (260.9) (291.0)
Restructuring and Impairment Expense (104.3) 6(f) (104.3) (116.3)
Other Operating Income 6.1 (6.1) 6(f) �  �
Other Operating Expenses (8.0) 8.0 6(f) �  �
Other Income / (Expenses), net (1.9) 6(f) (1.9) (2.1)

Operating Income/(Loss) from
Recurring Activities 454.2 (1.0) 348.9 389.2
Share of Income/(Loss) of Equity Affiliates 13.2 21.4 6(a) 34.6 38.6

Operating Income/(Loss) from
Recurring Activities after Income/(Loss)
of Equity Affiliates 467.4 20.4 383.5 427.8
Income/(Loss) from Disposals of Activities �  �  �  �
Charges from Non-Current Activities (104.3) 104.3 6(f) �  �

Operating Income/(Loss) 363.1 20.4 383.5 427.8
Financial Income 458.0 (0.4) 6(e) �  �

(457.6) 6(f)
Financial Expenses (521.4) (58.8) 6(a) �  �

7.9 6(b)
2.6 6(e)

569.7 6(f)
Financial Income/(Expenses), net 457.6 6(f) (112.1) (125.0)

(569.7) 6(f)

Edgar Filing: FMC TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 212

Income/(Loss) before Tax 299.7 (28.3) 271.4 302.8
Income Tax Expense (62.3) 22.7 6(a) (37.5) (41.8)

2.5 6(b)
(0.4) 6(d)

Income/(Loss) from Continuing
Operations 237.4 (3.5) 233.9 261.0

Net Income/(Loss) for the Period � 237.4 (�3.5) � 233.9 $ 261.0

Net Income/(Loss) attributable to
Technip 237.7 (3.5) �  234.2 261.3
Net Income/(Loss) attributable to
minority interests (�0.3) � 0.0 (0.3) (0.3)

98

Edgar Filing: FMC TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 213

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Adjustments included in the columns �IFRS to U.S. GAAP and Reclassification Adjustments� are as follows:

(a) Foreign Currency Translation / Derivative Instruments
Under IFRS, a non-derivative financial asset or non-derivative financial liability may be designated as a hedge of a
foreign currency risk (IAS 39 §72). Technip�s foreign currency treasury accounts held to finance future expenditures in